The audited net asset value of CFSG Group as at 31 December 2022 amounted to
HK$338,858,000.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATION OF THE PLACING

Following the Completion, CFSG will continue to be a subsidiary of CASH. As the overall net
change in CASH’s ownership interest in CFSG will not result in loss of control in CFSG
according to the applicable accounting standards, no gain or loss is expected to accrue to CASH’s
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as a result of the Deemed
Disposal upon Completion.

 7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

Set out below is the shareholding structure of CFSG (i) as at the date of this joint announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming that a maximum of 50,000,000 Placing
Shares are successfully placed, and are allotted and issued by CFSG, and there are no other
changes to the issued share capital of CFSG between the date of this joint announcement and the
Completion Date):

Name of CFSG Shareholders
As at the date

of this joint announcement

Immediately upon
the Completion based on
the above assumptions

No. of

CFSG Shares %
No. of

CFSG Shares %

(a) CIGL (Note) 277,989,563 72.93 277,989,563 64.47

(b) CFSG Directors
   Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee  2,472,000 0.65 2,472,000 0.57
   Mr Kwan Teng Hin Jeffrey 2,472,000 0.65 2,472,000 0.57

(c) The Placees  - - 50,000,000 11.60

(d) Other CFSG Shareholders 98,241,216 25.77 98,241,216 22.79

Total 381,174,779 100.00 431,174,779 100.00

Note:

As at the date of this joint announcement, these 277,989,563 CFSG Shares were held by CIGL, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Praise Joy Limited (which was 100% beneficially owned by CASH (the holding company of CFSG)).
CASH was owned as approximately 49.79% by Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee, approximately 49.05% by Cash Guardian
Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hobart Assets Limited, which in turn was 100% beneficially owned by Dr
Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee) and approximately 0.74% by Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee in his personal name. Pursuant to
the SFO, Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee is deemed to be interested in these 277,989,563 CFSG Shares.